value per share as of October 31, 2014 was $33,635,444, or $1.43, per share of common stock after giving effect to the issuance of 3,940,801 shares of our
common stock in a registered direct offering at $4.25 per share which closed on December 22, 2014, resulting in gross proceeds of $16.7 million.

After giving effect to the exercise of warrants for the underlying 3,504,625 shares of common stock in this offering at an exercise price of $5.00 per

share, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of October 31, 2014 as adjusted would have been approximately $51.2 million, or approximately
$1.89 per share of our common stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of approximately $0.46 per share to our
existing stockholders, and an immediate dilution of $3.11 per share to investors purchasing securities in the offering.

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of our common stock

in this offering and the pro forma net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering.

The following table illustrates the per share dilution to investors purchasing shares in the offering:

Assumed public offering price per share  $ 5.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of October 31, 2014, as adjusted  $ 1.43
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.46
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering  $ 1.89
Amount of dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering  $ 3.11

5

DESCRIPTION OF SECURITIES

General

At the date hereof, we are authorized by our certificate of incorporation to issue an aggregate of 45,000,000 shares of common stock, par value $0.001
per share, and 5,000,000 shares of “blank check” preferred stock, par value $0.001 per share. On July 12, 2013, we effected a reverse stock split at a ratio of
1-for-125 of all the issued and outstanding shares of our common stock. We also reduced our authorized shares of common stock from 1,000,000,000 to
25,000,000. On July 9, 2014, at out Annual Meeting of Stockholders of the Company, the stockholders approved an amendment to increase our authorized
shares of common stock to 45,000,000.

Common Stock

Holders of our common stock are entitled to one vote for each share held of record on each matter submitted to a vote of stockholders. Holders of our